

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

STATE EX REL. OHIO DEMOCRATIC
PARTY, et al.

Relators,

-v-

FRANK LAROSE.

Respondent.

CASE NO. 2020-0388

ORIGINAL ACTION IN
PROHIBITION

ALTERNATIVE AND
PEREMPTORY WRITS
REQUESTED

Expedited Election Matter
Under S.Ct.Prac.R. 12.08

MERIT BRIEF OF RELATORS
OHIO DEMOCRATIC PARTY AND KIARA DIANE SANDERS

Donald J. McTigue* (0022849)

**Counsel of Record*

J. Corey Colombo (0072398)

Derek S. Clinger (0092075)

Ben F.C. Wallace (0095911)

McTIGUE & COLOMBO, LLC

545 East Town Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone: (614) 263-7000

dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com

ccolombo@electionlawgroup.com

dclinger@electionlawgroup.com

bwallace@electionlawgroup.com

N. Zachary West (0087805)

O'Connor, Haseley, & Wilhelm

35 North Fourth Street, Suite 340

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone: (614) 208-4375

west@goconnorlaw.com

*Counsel for Relators Ohio Democratic Party
and Kiara Diane Sanders*

Dave Yost

OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

BRIDGET C. COONTZ (0072919)*

**Counsel of Record*

JULIE PFEIFFER (000069762)

Assistant Attorneys General

Constitutional Offices Section

30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Tel: 614- 466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592

Bridget.Coontz@OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

Julie. Pfeiffer @OhioAttorneyGeneral.gov

*Counsel for Respondent Secretary of State
LaRose*

Mark Brown (0081941)

303 E. Broad Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Phone: (614) 236-6590

Fax: (614) 236-6956

mbrown@law.capital.edu

*Counsel for Intervenor-Relator Libertarian
Party of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	1
I. The Parties.....	1
II. The Lead Up to March 16, 2020.....	2
III. March 16, 2020.....	5
A. Afternoon Press Conference.....	5
B. Lawsuit in Franklin County.....	7
C. The Ohio Health Director’s Ordered Closure of Polling Locations.....	9
D. Directive 2020-06.....	9
IV. Following March 16, 2020.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Relator Sanders Has Legal Standing.....	13
II. Relators Are Entitled To A Writ of Prohibition.....	13
A. Legal Standard.....	14
B. Secretary LaRose’s unauthorized extension of the March 17, 2020 presidential primary election is an extreme case where a ministerial officer abused or usurped judicial functions.....	14
1. The right to vote in Ohio’s presidential primary election is set by the U.S. Constitution, the Ohio Constitution and the Ohio General Assembly—not the Secretary of State....	15
2. The authority to “extend” the right to vote beyond the date and times set by the General Assembly rests with the judiciary, not the Secretary of State.....	17
a. The Secretary is patently and unambiguously without the legal authority to “extend” the right to vote beyond the date and times set by the General Assembly.....	17
b. Interpreting Ohioans’ constitutional right to vote to extend voting beyond the time set forth in the Ohio Revised Code is a function of the judiciary.....	18
c. Prior Secretaries of State have not asserted the authority Secretary LaRose claims to have to suspend elections set by the General Assembly.....	22
d. Secretary LaRose has repeatedly taken the position that the authority to extend the right to vote beyond the date and times established by the General Assembly rests with the judiciary.....	23
3. Directive 2020-06 is an extreme and unauthorized usurpation of judicial power.....	26
C. In the alternative, the Secretary exercised <i>de facto</i> quasi-judicial power that was not authorized by law.....	27

D. Relators lack an adequate remedy at law.....	29
III. Relators’ Requested Relief.....	29
A. Respondent’s “Extension” of the Primary Election to June 2, 2020 uniquely harms Relator Ohio Democratic Party and its Voters, including Relator Sanders.....	30
1. Relator ODP requires several weeks after the primary election is certified to ensure its delegations meets Democratic Party rules and is seated at the Democratic National Convention.....	31
2. Respondent’s action delaying the conclusion of voting until June will deprive Relators of their First and Fourteenth Amendment rights to participate in their political party’s affairs.....	33
3. States cannot compel political parties to ignore or change party rules.....	34
B. Rescheduling voting at the polls is unrealistic and will only lead to more confusion...	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38
APPENDIX OF CITED AUTHORITY.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Constitution, Article I, Section 4..... 15
U.S. Constitution, First Amendment..... 13, 15, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....13, 15, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 16..... 18
Ohio Constitution, Article IV, Section 1..... 18
Ohio Constitution, Article V, Section 1.....15

Ohio Revised Code Provisions

R.C. 3501.01..... 16
R.C. 3501.05.....2, 18
R.C. 3501.32..... 16
R.C. 3503.16..... 36
R.C. 3509.05.....36

Case Law

Bachur v. Democratic National Party,
836 F.2d 837, (4th Cir. 1987)..... 13

BankAmerica Corp. v. United States,
462 U.S. 122 (1983).....22, 23

Beagle v. Walden,
78 Ohio St.3d 59, 676 N.E.2d 506 (1997)..... 18

Brunner v. Jefferson County Bd. of Elections,
Franklin C.P. Case No. 08CVH03-03264 (March 4, 2008)..... 20

Brunner v. Putnam County Bd. of Elections,
Franklin C.P. Case No. 07-cv-015136 (Nov. 7, 2007)..... 20

City of Norwood v. Horney,
110 Ohio St.3d 353, 2006-Ohio-3799, 853 N.E.2d 1115..... 18

Cousins v. Wigoda,
419 U.S. 477 (1975).....31, 33, 34, 35

Democratic Party of the United States v. Wisconsin,
450 U.S. 107 (1981).....34

<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee,</i> 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	31
<i>Ferency v. Austin,</i> 666 F.2d 1023 (6th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>FTC v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.,</i> 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	22
<i>In re Application of 6011 Greenwich Windpark, LLC,</i> 157 Ohio St.3d 235, 2019-Ohio-2406, 134 N.E.3d 1157.....	25
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes,</i> 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	30
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Brunner,</i> 567 F.Supp.2d 1006 (S.D. Ohio 2008).....	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	18
<i>New York Tr. Co. v. Eisner,</i> 256 U.S. 345 (1921).....	22
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Blackwell,</i> Case No. 2:04-cv-1055, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18126 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 26, 2005).....	19
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> No. 1:06-cv-2692 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 7, 2006).....	19
<i>Ohio Manufacturers’ Assn. v. Ohioans for Drug Price Relief Act,</i> 149 Ohio St.3d 250, 2016-Ohio-5377.....	25
<i>Pocket Veto Case,</i> 279 U.S. 655 (1929).....	22
<i>Reardon, et al v. LaRose,</i> Franklin C.P. Case No. 20-cv-002105 (March 17, 2020).....	7, 8
<i>State ex rel. Craig v. Scioto Cty. Bd. of Elections,</i> 117 Ohio St.3d 158, 2008-Ohio-706, 882 N.E.2d 435.....	29
<i>State ex rel. Evans v. Blackwell,</i> 111 Ohio St.3d 1, 2006-Ohio-4334, 854 N.E.2d 1025.....	15

<i>State ex rel. McCann v. Del. Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 155 Ohio St.3d 14, 2018-Ohio-3342, 118 N.E.3d 224.....	25
<i>State ex rel. Masterson v. Ohio State Racing Com.</i> , 164 Ohio St. 312, 130 N.E.2d 829 (1955).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Nolan v. ClenDening</i> , 93 Ohio St. 264, 112 N.E. 1029 (1915).....	14, 15, 27
<i>State ex rel. Owens v. Campbell</i> , 27 Ohio St.2d 264, 56 O.O.2d 158, 272 N.E.2d 116 (1971).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Polcyn v. Burkhart</i> , 33 Ohio St.2d 7, 62 O.O.2d 202, 292 N.E.2d 883 (1973).....	30
<i>State ex rel. Speweik v. Wood Cty. Bd. of Elections, et al.</i> , Ohio Supreme Court Case No. 2020-0382.....	27
<i>State ex rel. Thurn v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 289, 649 N.E.2d 1205 (1995).....	29
<i>State ex rel. Upper Arlington v. Franklin Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 119 Ohio St.3d 478, 2008-Ohio-5093, 895 N.E.2d 177.....	27, 28
<i>State ex rel. Wanamaker v. Miller</i> , 164 Ohio St. 174, 128 N.E.2d 108 (1955).....	15
<i>State v. Steffen</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 399, 639 N.E.2d 67 (1994).....	30
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 61 Ohio St.2d 254, 15 O.O.3d 262, 400 N.E.2d 897 (1980).....	30
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	15
